
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Brent Cross 
01275 888 078 
brent.cross@n-somerset.gov.uk 
21 July 2023  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Placemaking, Economy and Planning Policy and Scrutiny Panel – Monday, 31 
July 2023, 10.00 am – Kenn Room - Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Placemaking, Economy and Planning Policy and Scrutiny Panel will take 
place as indicated above.   
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Placemaking, Economy and Planning Policy and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillors: 
 
John Crockford-Hawley (Chairperson), Ashley Cartman, Peter Crew, Ciaran 
Cronnelly, Patrick Keating, Bridget Petty, Marcia Pepperall, Luke Smith, Timothy 
Snaden, Helen Thornton, Joe Tristram and Martin Williams. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Election of the Vice-Chairperson for the 2023/24 Municipal Year   

  
2.   Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes   

  
3.   Addresses by Members of the Public (SSO 9)   

 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Panel on matters 
which affect the District and fall within the remit of the Panel. The Chairman will 
select the order of the matters to be heard. Members of the Panel may ask 
questions of the member of the public and a dialogue between the parties can be 
undertaken. Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services, or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, 
by noon on the day before. 
  

4.   Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. If the Member 
leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should ensure that the 
Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their exit from the 
meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing Order 37. 
  

5.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 8 March 2023 – to approve as a correct 
record. 
  

6.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any)   
  

7.   Role, Remit and Work Plan of the Placemaking, Economy and Planning 
Policy and Scrutiny Panel  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
Report of the Policy and Scrutiny Senior Officer. 
  

8.   North Somerset Local Plan: progress update  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 
Report of the Planning Policy Manager. 
  

9.   UK Shared Prosperity Fund Year 3 Allocation  (Pages 29 - 74) 
 
Report of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund Programme Manager. 
  

10.   Place Finance Update  (Pages 75 - 86) 
 
Report of the Principal Accountant (Place) and the Finance Business Partner 
(Place). 

Page 2



 

 

 
 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Placemaking, Economy and Planning Policy and Scrutiny Panel wish 
to consider a matter as an Exempt Item, the following resolution should be passed 
-  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Placemaking, 
Economy and Planning Policy and Scrutiny Panel be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 
 
All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are 
switched to silent mode. The chairman may approve an exception to this request 
in special circumstances. 
 
Filming and recording of meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to 
do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting, 
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard to 
the wishes of any members of the public present who may not wish to be filmed. 
As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the 
Chairman or the Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer’s 
representative before the start of the meeting so that all those present may be 
made aware that it is happening. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social 
media to report on proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
On hearing the alarm – (a continuous two tone siren) 
 
Leave the room by the nearest exit door.  Ensure that windows are closed. 
 
Last person out to close the door. 
 

Page 3



 

 

Do not stop to collect personal belongings. 
 
Do not use the lifts. 
 
Follow the green and white exit signs and make your way to the assembly point. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority. 
 
Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen 
& Co 

 

Page 4



 

1 
 

Brent Cross,   Place minutes 080323 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 8 March 2023 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 14.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 16:06 pm 

 
Councillors: 
 
John Crockford-Hawley (Chairman) 
  
Mike Bird 
John Cato 
Sarah Codling 
Patrick Keating 
Phil Neve 
James Tonkin 
 
Apologies: Councillors: Gill Bute, Peter Crew, Richard Westwood. 
 
Absent: Councillor James Clayton. 
 
Others in attendance: Councillor Ann Harley (substitute for Peter Crew). 
 
Officers in attendance:  Carl Nicholson, Jenny Ford, John Flannigan, Esther Coffin-
Smith, Colin Russell, Lizzie Shepherd (Place); Emma Diakou, Liz Godfrey-Day, Brent 
Cross (Corporate Services). 
  
PLA 
24 

Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO 9) 
 
None. 
  

PLA 
25 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
 None. 
  

PLA 
26 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 23 November 2022 – to approve as a 
correct record. 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of 23 November 2022 be approved 
as a correct record. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

Brent Cross,   Place minutes 080323 ASH minutes 070722 
 

PLA 
27 

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels 
(if any) 
 
None. 
 

 ******************************************************************************************* 
Change to agenda order: Item 10 to be heard before item 6 

*******************************************************************************************  
PLA 
28 

WESTlink Demand Responsive Transport (DRT)  (agenda item 10) 
 
The Integrated Transport Unit manager presented on the WESTlink demand 
responsive transport service, which was to begin operating on 3 April 2023. The 
service would use 30 vehicles across the region, and the zone in North 
Somerset would cover 50 square miles of no fixed route, no timetable service. It 
was stressed that the service was not door-to-door transport, but would use the 
900 existing bus stops in the District. The use of electric buses had been 
investigated, but due to the short notice of obtaining the funding and the l
[...]
 and member engagement would occur with each project. 

Page 6

https://n-somerset.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4465/10%20WESTlink%20Demand%20Responsive%20Transport%20DRT.pdf


3 
 

Brent Cross,   Place minutes 080323 ASH minutes 070722 
 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 

• That the funding bid had allocated the monies to specific projects, which 
could not now be changed; 

• That the Panel would prefer this to be a standing item on the agenda 
instead of the 6-monthly reports outlined in the report to better facilitate 
scrutiny and policy; 

• That one of the conditions of the funding was to have specific measurable 
outcomes. Money had been included in the bid for establishing a baseline 
and evaluating progress; 

• Whether there would be future opportunities for areas in North Somerset 
outside Weston to obtain levelling up funding. 

 
In response to the last point, officers highlighted that a report explaining the 
rationale for focusing on Weston had been considered and agreed by Full 
Council in July 2021. The reason was that the government criteria for Levelling 
Up focused on metrics relating to deprivation and Weston was the only area of 
North Somerset with socio-economic statistics meeting the criteria. 
 
However there was already other funding being spent across the whole of North 
Somerset, including the UKSPF programme and service-specific projects such 
as the recent play park improvements. 
 
The council has access to a Grantfinder service, which provides alerts on a wide 
range of funding sources available to the public sector and community 
organisations. A summary of the funding opportunities was regularly included in 
bulletins to members; if they thought one was suitable for a project in their area, 
they should contact the relevant service. 
 
In addition, officers highlighted that Town and Parish Councils received 15% of 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) income from developments in their area, 
which could be used to fund local improvements. Nailsea and Portishead in 
particular had received large sums in recent years. 
 
The recent work to agree placemaking strategies and priorities for towns outside 
of Weston would be helpful in relation to future funding bids. 
 
Concluded: that  
1) the report be received and that Members’ comments be forwarded to officers 
in the form of minutes; and that 
2) a report updating the Panel on the work associated with the Levelling Up 
Funding be a standing item on Panel agendas until the funding expired in March 
2025. 
  

PLA 
30 

Proposal to implement a pilot scheme for delivering Biodiversity Net Gain, 
required from development, on North Somerset Council’s open space 
(Agenda item 7) 
 
The Head of Open Space, Natural Environment and Leisure presented the 
report on the proposal to implement a pilot scheme to deliver Biodiversity Net 
Gain on North Somerset Council-owned open spaces. This followed on from 

Page 7

https://n-somerset.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4461/7%20Proposal%20to%20implement%20a%20pilot%20scheme%20for%20delivering%20Biodiversity%20Net%20Gain%20required%20from%20developme.pdf
https://n-somerset.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4461/7%20Proposal%20to%20implement%20a%20pilot%20scheme%20for%20delivering%20Biodiversity%20Net%20Gain%20required%20from%20developme.pdf


4 
 

Brent Cross,   Place minutes 080323 ASH minutes 070722 
 

DEFRA’s requirement that new development should include a 10% biodiversity 
net gain for a minimum of 30 years, and that trade in biodiversity units (as 
defined by DEFRA’s metric) was to be introduced when the Environment Act 
2021 would come into force in autumn 2023. 
 
It was emphasised that the sites listed in the report were provisional and were 
open to discussion. 
 
The following points were raised in discussion:  

• That developers would have a choice of sites / biodiversity providers in an 
open market; 

• North Somerset Council expectations that developers provide biodiversity 
would r
[...]
usehold waste away from landfill by end of 2022, had not 

Page 8



5 
 

Brent Cross,   Place minutes 080323 ASH minutes 070722 
 

been achieved due to planned annual maintenance shutdowns of the Energy 
from Waste plant. It was suggested that this target in the Waste Strategy could 
be amended to ‘to maximise diversion of all non-recyclable, kerbside collected 
household waste away from landfill and showing year on year improvements’. 
   
In discussion, the following topics and points were raised: 

• Whether compost bins should be standard in new developments, and 
that the circular economy should not only be limited to compost but 
included other areas such as reuse; 

• That there were still some roads that were difficult for recycling lorries to 
access (waste trucks with rear wheel steering were able to get around 
tighter corners). Meetings with planning colleagues were to be held to 
ensure that future developments would not have the same issues with 
provision of services. 

• That it was difficult to separate the metric for the reduction in garden 
waste caused by the introduction of charging from the overall recycling 
rate, as it was hard to measure what people kept at home; 

• Whether there had been an increase in the fly tipping of garden waste; 
• That the recycling percentage should also show the figure minus garden 

waste; 
• That the initial target for Target 3 was not achievable under the current 

contract, which is what prompted the request for the change in the 
wording; 

• The many methods that could be used to report littering and fly tipping. 
 

Concluded: that the report be received, and the Members’ comments  
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
 

PLA 
33 

Q3 Performance and Risk update for 2022 to 2023 (Agenda item 11) 
 
The Head of Business Insight, Policy and Partnerships presented the report, 
which updated the Panel on the progress against the organisation-wide Annual 
Directorate Statements, Key Corporate Performance Indicators and the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 
In discussion, assurance was sought that nuance had not been lost when 
compiling the statistics, with particular reference to the overall satisfaction of 
those using Adult Social Care services for care and support. These statistics had 
been gathered confidentially by NHS Digital and results showed that North 
Somerset scored higher than our statistical neighbours.  

 
Concluded: that the report be received, and the Members’ comments  
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
  

PLA 
34 

Place Finance update (Agenda item 12) 
 
Members received the report of the Finance Business Partner (Place), which 
gave the forecast against budget for the Place directorate. 

 
Concluded: that the report be received. 
 

Page 9



6 
 

Brent Cross,   Place minutes 080323 ASH minutes 070722 
 

PLA 
35 

The Panel's Work Plan (Agenda item 13) 
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Senior Officer discussed the Panel’s work plan and 
invited discussion with Members for additional items to add to it, as well as 
picking up any actions from the meeting.  
 
Concluded: that the work plan be updated. 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 

Page 10



1 
 

North Somerset Council 
 
Report to the Placemaking, Economy and Planning Policy & Scrutiny 
Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 31 July 2023 
 
Subject of Report: Role, Remit and Work Plan of the Placemaking, 
Economy and Planning (PEP) Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Town or Parish: All 
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Brent Cross, Policy and Scrutiny Senior 
Officer 
 
Key Decision: NO 
 
Reason: It does not meet the criteria for a key decision. 
 
Recommendations 
That the Panel: 
 
1.  Receives the contents of the report and information provided on policy and scrutiny. 
 
2.  Develop and agrees the Panel’s Work Plan. 
 
1. Summary of Report 
 
1.1 The details of the role, remit and work plan of the Panel are discussed below. 
1.2  Members will have an opportunity to shape the Work Plan of the Panel
[...]
      
      
      

 

P
age 17



Page 2 of 3 
 

SECTION FOUR - agenda reports to the Panel meetings as agreed by the Chairman.   This section provides for the 
forward planning of agendas for the coming year and a record of recent panel meeting activity. Item outcomes may include 
proposing further work such as additional briefings or potential projects for inclusion on the STRATEGIC WORK PLAN (S2 above). 
Report  Title Purpose of Report Outcome (actions) 

 
Panel Meeting 31 July 2023 

Role, Remit and Work Plan of 
the Placemaking, Economy and 
Planning Policy and Scrutiny 
Panel 

To consider and agree the Panel’s Work Plan.  

North Somerset Local Plan: 
progress update 

To consider the proposed approach and make any 
recommendations in relation to the emerging content and 
issues to assist in the preparation of the Pre-submission 
document. 

 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
Year 3 Allocation 

To advise on and endorse the contents of this report, to be 
presented to Executive for approval in September. 

 

Place Finance update To Panel note the final out-turn position for 2022/23 against 
budget for Place and note the current budget and risks for 
2023/24. 

 

 
Panel Meeting 22 November 2023 

 
Panel Meeting 6 March 2024 

 
 
SECTION 5 - Recommendations - Response from Executive Member 

 

P
age 18



Page 3 of 3 
 

Area for investigation/ 
Recommendations 

When were the recommendations to 
the Executive agreed? 

Expect answer by (first panel 
meeting after recommendations 

were submitted) 
   

 

SECTION 6 - Progress and follow-up on implementing Panel recommendations 
 

Panel Recommendation Date of 
Response Actions – implementation progress 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

North Somerset Council 
 
Report to the Placemaking, Economy and Planning Policy and Scrutiny 
Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 31 July 2023 
 
Subject of Report: North Somerset Local Plan: progress update 
 
Town or Parish: All 
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Michael Reep, Planning Policy Manager 
 
Key Decision: Yes 
 
Reason: 
This is a key decision as the local plan will have implications for all communities within 
North Somerset. 
 
 
Recommendations 
To consider the proposed approach and make any recommendations in relation to the 
emerging content and issues to assist in the preparation of the Pre-submission document. 
 
1. Summary of Report 
1.1 The Council is preparing a new local plan to cover a 15 year period 2024-2039.  Plan 

preparation commenced in 2020 with two initial stages of consultation and a 
Preferred Options document in March 2022.  The next stage is the approval of the 
Pre-submission document which is the plan which, following consideration of the 
response to consultation and any updated evidence, is the version which it is 
intended to submit for examination. 

 
1.2 It is intended that the proposed Pre-submission plan will be considered by Executive 

Committee in October 2023 with a view to undertaking consultation by the end of the 
year and submission for examination in Spring 2024. 

 
1.3 At the end of 2022 the government launched a consultation on proposed reforms to 

the planning system which potentially had very significant implications for the local 
plan in relation to the calculation of the housing requirement and how constraints 
such as Green Belt are taken into account.  The response to the government 
consultation is not now expected until September at the earliest. 

 
1.4 It is recommended that the Pre-submission document retains the same spatial 

strategy, but the housing requirement is proposed to be based on a locally derived 
target rather than the government’s standard method.  This may provide some 
opportunity to review the proposed allocations set out in the Preferred Options draft 
plan and the appropriateness of using Green Belt.  The updated draft plan will also 
take account of new data relating to flood risk as a result of futur
[...]
response to this was summarised in a Consultation Statement August 2022. 

 
3.4 Executive Committee considered the response on 7 September 2022 and resolved 

that: 
 
 ‘…Officers proceed to develop a revised Local Plan that recognises the constrained 

nature of North Somerset and identifies an appropriate scale and location of 
development to offer greater protection to the Green Belt and other sensitive sites, 
and seek legal advice including advice on implications for the Local Plan timetable 
and anticipated national reforms, further evidence gathering, potentially including 
further consultation, in order to prepare the strongest possible pre-submission draft 
plan.’ 

  
 The plan was also referred to Scrutiny for all-Member feedback.  The then Place 

Policy and Scrutiny Panel considered the approach on 7 October 2022 to which all 
members were invited. 

 
3.5 In December 2022, the government commenced consultation on proposed reforms 

to national planning policy set out in the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill and 
changes to the National Planning Policy Framework.  This has significant 
implications for North Somerset particularly in relation to the scale of the housing 
requirement and the approach to take to Green Belt and other constraints.  A 

Page 22



decision was taken not to proceed to the Pre-submission plan at that stage pending 
clarification of the implications.  Although the outcome was initially expected in 
‘spring’ 2023, it is not now anticipated until September at the earliest. 

 
3.6 The next stage of the plan making process is the consideration of the Pre-

submission document at Executive which is currently timetabled for October.  This is 
the version of the plan which, having considered all the evidence and taken account 
of representations received and other considerations, is the plan which the Council 
intends to submit for examination.  Once agreed by the Executive, the plan will be 
subject to consultation at the end of th
[...]
ning – People and Skills (commissioned)

People and 
Skills

£759,982

UKSPF Outcomes:
Increased employability through developing 
interpersonal skills (200 – programme target)
Reduced structural barriers into E&S 
provision (50 – programme target)
Residents gaining qualifications, licences and 
skills (80 – programme target)

Wider Outcomes:
Increased levels of digital inclusion and skills
Increased business and organisational 
sustainability and productivity 
Improved employee wellbeing
Reduction in pay gap for Equality Act groups

EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT PACKAGE (INCLUDING 
NEET, BACK TO WORK, AND IN-WORK 
PROGRESSION) - £315,030

EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT FOR SEND RESIDENTS 
- £99,999

MENTAL HEALTH EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT 
- £30,000

EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT FOR WOMEN 
RETURNERS
£60,000

EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT FOR RECOVERING 
ADDICTS - £70,000 (£40,000)

P
age 68



People & Skills: Lifted Restrictions and early delivery

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

April 2022 April 2023

People & Skills

Supporting Local Business

Community & Place

April 2024 April 2025

Now open to P&S expenditure

Begin delivering Year 3 P&S projects ca. January 2024 early via 
council funding, to be re-paid from the Year 3 allocation.

P
age 69



Risk Management

P
age 70



Risk Management

P
age 71



Risk Management

P
age 72



Questions and Comments

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



North Somerset Council 
Report to the Placemaking, Economy and Planning Policy & Scrutiny Panel 

Date of Meeting: 31 July 2023 

Subject of Report: Place Finance Update 

Town or Parish: All 

Officer/Member Presenting: Jo Jones 

Key Decision: No 

Reason: 

To update the Placemaking, Economy and Scrutiny Panel of the 2022/23 final out-
turn position for the Place directorate 

Recommendations: 

That the Panel notes the final out-turn position for 2022/23 against budget for Place 
and notes the current budget and risks for 2023/24. 

 

1. Summary of Report 

1.1 This report summarises and discusses the final out-turn position for 2022/23 
against budget for Place. 

1.2  The final year end position for Place was £1.272m overspend against a net 
budget of £31.269m. 

1.3 There were a number of material issues that contributed towards the 
overspend in 2022/23, these include inflation on contracts, pressures on 
home to school transport budgets and income shortfalls which continue as 
risks into 2023/24. 

1.4 The 2022/23 net budget included savings of £1.275m of which the majority 
were achieved in the financial year. 

1.5  The net budget for 2023/24 is £38.4m which includes an additional £2.69m of 
savings to be achieved for the Place Directorate. 

 

2. Policy 

The council’s budget monitoring is an integral feature of it overall financial 
processes, ensuring that resources are planned, aligned and managed effectively to 
achieve successful delivery of its aims and objectives. 

 

 

3. Details 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



3.1 Final 2022/23 out-turn position for Place 

The overall final position for the Place directorate was a net over spend of £1.272m.  

The table below shows the net position variance by service within the directorate: 

 
A more detailed financial overview of the final 2022/23 for the Place directorate is 
included in Appendix 1. 

Key variances within this final position: 

• Home to Schools Transport demand and market costs £1.581m, it should be 
noted that this figure is net of -£463k S106 income and one-off use of 
reserves of -£286k. 

• Waste Contracts inflationary and other cost pressures £989k 
• Libraries & Community Buildings income shortfall £173k 
• Planning & Building Control income shortfall £254k 

 

  

2022-23 Final Net
PLACE DIRECTORATE Net Budget Out-turn Variance

£ £ £

Environment and Safer Communities 11,991,528 11,881,201 (110,326)
Highway & Parking Operations 3,789,651 3,466,883 (322,768)
Highway Technical Services (11,222) (165,657) (154,434)
Libraries & Community 2,197,554 2,343,175 145,621
Open Space, Natural Environmen
[...]
, Jo.jones@n-somerset.gov.uk 

  

Page 80

mailto:Jo.jones@n-somerset.gov.uk


Appendices: 

Appendix 1 – Detailed financial overview of 2022/23 final position for Place 

 

Page 81



 

 
 

 

  

Page 82



Appendix 2 – 2022/23 MTFP savings delivery 

 

 
 

 

 

  

Page 83



Appendix 3 

2023/24 Gross expenditure budget by type of spend 

 

 
2023/24 Income budget by source 

 

Page 84



Appendix 4 – MTFP savings 2023/24 – 2025/26  

 

 
 

P
age 85



Appendix 4 continued 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Role, Remit and Work Plan of the Placemaking, Economy and Planning Policy and Scrutiny Panel
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered
	7.1 PEP Panel Work Plan - July 2023
	SECTION 6 - Progress and follow-up on implementing Panel recommendations


	8 North Somerset Local Plan: progress update
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered

	9 UK Shared Prosperity Fund Year 3 Allocation
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered
	9.1 UKSPF presentation

	10 Place Finance Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 PEP minutes 310723 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Placemaking, Economy and Planning Policy 
and Scrutiny Panel 
Monday, 31 July 2023 
Kenn Room - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.00 am Meeting Concluded: 11.50 am 
 
Councillors: 
 
John Crockford-Hawley (Chairperson) 
  
 
Peter Crew 
Ciaran Cronnelly 
Patrick Keating 
Bridget Petty 
Helen Thornton 
Joe Tristram 
 
Apologies: None.     . 
 
Absent: Councillors Ashley Cartman, Marcia Pepperall, Luke Smith, Timothy Snaden and 
Martin Williams. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Steve Bridger, Peter Burden, Mark Canniford, Mike 
Solomon. 
 
Officers in attendance: Richard Kent, Michael Reep, Jane Harrison, Luke Johnson, Jo 
Jones, Philippa Penney, Harriet Isherwood and Brent Cross. 
  
PEP
1 

Election of the Vice-Chairperson for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Members and officers to the meeting. 
  
The Panel then nominated for the position of Vice-Chairman. 
  
Recommended: that Councillor Peter Crew be elected as Vice-Chairman for the 
2023/24 municipal year. 
  

PEP
2 

Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  



2 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 PEP minutes 310723 
 

PEP
3 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 8 March 2023 – to approve as a correct 
record. 
  
Concluded: that the minutes of the meeting of 8 March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
  

PEP
4 

Role, Remit and Work Plan of the Placemaking, Economy and Planning 
Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Chairman introduced the item, taking the report as read. Members would 
discuss the formation of any working groups by emails to the Chairman or Policy 
and Scrutiny Senior Officer following the meeting. 
  
Concluded: that Members would discuss the formation of working groups after 
the meeting. 
  
  

PEP
5 

North Somerset Local Plan: progress update 
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented the report updating the Panel on the 
progress of the Local Plan before the consideration of the pre-submission 
document by the Executive in October 2023. 
  
The steps leading up to this point were summarised to enable new Members of 
the Panel to gain some insight into progress thus far. Two significant issues 
arising from the government consultation on planning reforms related to the how 
the housing requirement should be calculated and what discretion there was for a 
local planning authority to depart from the standard method, and how local plans 
should address Green Belt and other constraints. It was also highlighted was that 
some sites in the previous draft plan were likely to be undeliverable or unviable 
and the Regulation 19 draft would need to address this. 
  
In discussion, the following topics were raised:  

       The scale of the housing challenge and scope for a lower target in advance 
of the government’s response to the consultation on planning reforms.   

       There was no evidence that developers were land banking once planning 
permission had been granted, but all developments with planning 
permission had been identified in the figures for the Local Plan. 

       The indication from the evidence was that the proposed 40% affordable 
housing target was unlikely to be viable. There was variance in viability 
across the district, and site-by-site viability assessments are made at the 
planning application stage, but this also needed to be balanced with wider 
infrastructure needs for a given development. Officers suggested that an 
informal briefing be held to update Members on this topic. 

       There was currently no identified five-year housing supply, but this would be 
restored through the plan making process. 

       The next step for the Local Plan will be approval of the pre-submission (Reg 
19) version by the Executive Committee, followed by public consultation 
and then submission for independent public examination. The final stage 



3 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 PEP minutes 310723 
 

would be the adoption of the plan by Council. 
       An informal meeting be set up in September to further discuss the Local 

Plan and with all Members invited – hopefully once the government had 
published its response to consultation and revisions to the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

  
Concluded: that 
(i) the report be received, and comments forwarded to officers in the form of 
minutes; and that 
(ii) an informal meeting be set up to brief all Members in September. 
  

PEP
6 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund Year 3 Allocation 
 
The Head of Economy provided some background to the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF), explaining that it was formed to provide continuity with European 
Structural and Investment Funding following the UK’s withdrawal from the 
European Union. The former Place Panel had been informally briefed on the year 
2 allocations in January 2023, and this report would give details on the allocations 
for the £1.6m of funding for the third (out of three) year of this funding before sign-
off by the Executive Committee in September. 
  
The UK Shared Prosperity Fund Programme Manager then went into detail, 
explaining the allocations and risks associated with the funding and the use of an 
external evaluator to monitor results and outcomes. 
  
Members then discussed the following: the possible duplication of projects being 
organised by Town Councils (such as the Weston-super-Mare visitor engagement 
intervention using Visit West Membership); how future maintenance of projects 
such as improving hedge and tree planting would be funded; who was being 
targeted by the energy efficiency helpline, and how this was being measured; and 
that the Disability Access Forum be consulted on the plans for the Employment 
Support projects. 
  
The Head of Economy suggested that an informal briefing be held for the Panel to 
look at case studies, the outcomes and delivery of the Year 2 allocations. 
  
Concluded: that 
(i) the report be received, and comments forwarded to officers in the form of 
minutes; and that 
(ii) an informal meeting be set up to brief all the Panel on the outcomes and 
delivery of the Year 2 UKSPF funding allocations. 
  
  

PEP
7 

Place Finance Update 
 
The Finance Business Partner (Place) presented the report summarising the final 
out-turn position for 2022/23 and gave some detail on the current budget and 
associated risks for the 2023/24 financial year. 
  
A large part of the Place Directorate budget had been allocated for contract 
payments, but external factors such as inflation and energy price increases had 
put pressure on this. Additionally, the Home to School Transport team had seen a 



4 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 PEP minutes 310723 
 

large increase in demand. This along with inflationary pressure and staff shortages 
had led to an overspend of £1.2m. The directorate had however achieved most of 
the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) savings and had been very successful at 
bidding for funding from national government and other partners. 
  
The 2023/24 budget had growth of £2.2m which would go some way to alleviating 
the shortfalls encountered in 2023/23. Further MTFP savings had been built into 
the budget, although in future these would become increasingly difficult to make 
as the more obvious targets for savings had already been designated. The main 
challenge to this year’s budget was that inflation was not coming down as fast had 
been previously predicted. 
  
In discussion, the following points were raised: that there had been several vacant 
posts carried over the previous year, and that the use of consultancy and agency 
staff was mostly limited to capital projects and statutory services; whether the 
Home to School Transport could be fully brought back in house; that rarely one-off 
funding from the reserve budget was used to fund services; which services the 
income shortfalls affected; and that while there had been an overspend in 
2022/23, there were positives in the budget. 
  
Concluded: that the report be received, and comments forwarded to officers in 
the form of minutes. 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 


